
An Equal Opportunity Employer / Managed by Triad National Security, LLC, for the U.S. Department of Energy’s NNSA 

National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Field Office 
3747 West Jemez Road, A316 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 
(505) 667-5105/Fax (505) 667-5948

Environmental Management 
Los Alamos Field Office 
1200 Trinity Drive, Suite 400P 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544 
(240) 562-1122

Date: February 26, 2024 

Mr. Ricardo Maestas, Acting Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313 

Subject: 2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report for Los Alamos National Laboratory, EPA ID# 
NM0890010515 

Dear Mr. Maestas: 

The United States Department of Energy and its field offices, the National Nuclear Security 
Administration - Los Alamos Field Office (NA-LA), and the Environmental Management - Los Alamos 
Field Office (EM-LA), in association with Triad National Security, LLC (Triad) and Newport News 
Nuclear BWXT- Los Alamos, LLC (N3B), collectively the Permittees, submit the enclosed 2023 
Hazardous Waste Biennial Report (HWBR) in accordance with Section 2.12.5 of the Los Alamos 
National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit) to the New Mexico Environment 
Department - Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB). 

Enclosure 1 of this submittal provides LANL’s Hazardous Waste Biennial Report for January 1, 2023, 
through December 31, 2023, to satisfy the reporting requirements as outlined in Section 2.12.5 of the 
Permit, and the electronically signed certifications for the Permittees. 

LANL generates, stores, and treats hazardous and mixed waste onsite; however, all hazardous and mixed 
waste is disposed of offsite. The enclosed HWBR documents the management (i.e., generation, treatment, 
or disposal) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous and mixed waste 
containers at LANL during calendar year (CY) 2023. This information was compiled into the appropriate 
forms and uploaded to the 2023 RCRA/Info database Web Portal. This year’s report contains 752 Waste 
Generation and Management (GM) forms. During CY2023, LANL generated 632,691.9 kilograms (kg) of 
RCRA hazardous waste and 674,500.3 kg of RCRA hazardous waste was shipped offsite.  

• The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 2023 HWBR RCRA Subtitle C
Reporting Instructions and Forms (PDF), page 51, identifies that hazardous wastewaters received by the
Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility (RLWTF) are exempt from reporting; however, hazardous
and mixed wastes generated by the RLWTF are sent to Technical Area 63 and then disposed at an offsite
facility. These wastes are included in this report.

• In addition to EPA RCRA ID NM890010515, LANL also owns and operates a second hazardous
waste-generating facility (Fenton Hill), EPA Handler ID NMD986676807. This facility did not
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generate hazardous waste during CY 2023, and submittal of an HWBR is not required for this 
facility. 

• The HWBR GM forms include a field (GM ) that identifies whether a specific waste stream has
been reviewed for waste minimization opportunities. This field has an affirmative entry “A”
except for  which ha  an “X” (no minimization data). LANL began
implementing waste minimization efforts at the waste stream profile level during CY2013.
Legacy wastes generated before 2013 are reported with an “X.” Even if LANL had implemented
waste minimization efforts during the year, a given legacy waste was initially generated;
therefore, field GM1 on the enclosed GM forms significantly under-reports LANL’s actual waste
minimization efforts. Reviewers are referred to the report titled “2023 Los Alamos National
Laboratory Hazardous Waste Minimization Report” (LA-UR-23-32618) submitted to the NMED-
HWB in November 2023, which provides actual details of LANL’s facility-wide waste
minimization program. Together, the 2023 HWBR and the Waste Minimization Report fulfill the
requirements of 40 CFR Parts 262.41(6) and 262.41(7).

As recommended by the EPA and the NMED-HWB, LANL used the RCRA/Info database web portal to 
upload an electronic version of the 2023 HWBR data for EPA RCRA ID NM0890010515. 

If you have any questions for Triad/NA-LA regarding the contents of this report, please contact Jason Hill 
(Triad) at (505) 551-2218 (jshill@lanl.gov ), or Robert Gallegos (NA-LA) at (505) 665-0450 
(robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov ). 

For questions for N3B/EM-LA regarding the contents of this report, please contact Christian Maupin 
(N3B) at (505) 257-7421 (christian.maupin@em-la.doe.gov ), Ellen Gammon (N3B) at (505) 309-1338 
(ellen.gammon@em-la.doe.gov ), or Arturo Duran (EM-LA) at (505) 373-5966 
(arturo.duran@em.doe.gov ). 

Sincerely, Sincerely,

Robert A. Gallegos 
Environmental Permitting and  
Compliance Programs Manager 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Field Office 
U.S. Department of Energy 

Brian G. Harcek 
Director 
Office of Quality and Regulatory Compliance 
Environmental Management 
Los Alamos Field Office 
U.S. Department of Energy 

Enclosure: 2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report and Certifications for Los Alamos National 
Laboratory January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023 EPA ID NM0890010515 

copy w/enclosures: 
Laurie King, USEPA/Region 6, Dallas, TX, king.laurie@epa.gov  
Rick Shean, NMED, Santa Fe, NM, rick.shean@env.nm.gov  
Ricardo Maestas, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, ricardo.maestas@env.nm.gov  
Neelam Dhawan, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, neelam.dhawan@env.nm.gov 
Siona Briley, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, siona.briley@env.nm.gov 

Digitally signed by Brian 
G. Harcek
Date: 2024.02.07 16:32:26
-07'00'

ROBERT
GALLEGOS

Digitally signed by 
ROBERT GALLEGOS 
Date: 2024.02.22 16:56:57 
-07'00'
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  Mitchell Schatz, NMED-HWB, Santa Fe, NM, mitchell.schatz@env.nm.gov  
Theodore A. Wyka, NA-LA, theodore.wyka@nnsa.doe.gov  
Stephen Hoffman, NA-LA, stephen.hoffman@nnsa.doe.gov  
Jason Saenz, NA-LA, jason.saenz@nnsa.doe.gov 
Karen E. Armijo, NA-LA, karen.armijo@nnsa.doe.gov 
Adrienne L. Nash, NA-LA, adrienne.nash@nnsa.doe.gov  
Robert A. Gallegos, NA-LA, robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov 
Michael Mikolanis, EM-LA, michael.mikolanis@em.doe.gov  
Brian Harcek, EM-LA, brian.harcek@em.doe.gov  
Arturo Duran, EM-LA, arturo.duran@em.doe.gov  
Cheryl Rodriguez, EM-LA, cheryl.rodriguez@em.doe.gov 
Steven A. Coleman, Triad, ALDESHQ, scoleman@lanl.gov 
Jennifer E. Payne, Triad, ALDESHQ, jpayne@lanl.gov 
Jeannette T. Hyatt, Triad, EWP, jhyatt@lanl.gov 
Steven L. Story, Triad, EPC-DO, story@lanl.gov 
Deepika Saikrishnan, Triad, EPC-DO, deepika@lanl.gov 
Jessica L. Moseley, Triad, EPC-WMP, jmoseley@lanl.gov 
Jason S. Hill, Triad, EPC-WMP, jshill@lanl.gov 
Cecilia Trujillo, Triad, EPC-WMP, ceciliat@lanl.gov 
Jamey Cecil, Triad, EPC-WMP, jccecil@lanl.gov 
Scot Johnson, Triad, EPC-WMP, sjohnson@lanl.gov 
Catherine Juarez, Triad, EPC-WMP, cjuarez@lanl.gov 
Kristen Van Horn, Triad, EPC-WMP, klv@lanl.gov 
Luciana Vigil-Holterman, Triad, EPC-WMP, luciana@lanl.gov 
Bradley Smith, N3B, bradley.smith@em-la.doe.gov  
Jeffrey Stevens, N3B, jeffrey.stevens@em-la.doe.gov 
Dana Lindsay, N3B, dana.lindsay@em-la-doe.gov  
Ellen Gammon, N3B, ellen.gammon@em-la.doe.gov 
Erik Loechell, N3B, erik.loechell@em-la.doe.gov  
Robert Edwards III, N3B, robert.edwards@em-la.doe.gov 
Christian Maupin, N3B, christian.maupin@em-la.doe.gov  
William Alexander, N3B, william.alexander@em-la.doe.gov 
Joshua Torres, N3B, joshua.torres@em-la.doe.gov 
Troy Thompson, N3B, troy.thompson@em-la.doe.gov 
Brian Clayman, N3B, brian.clayman@em-la.doe.gov 
David Abrams, N3B, david.abrams@em-la.doe.gov 
Ovide Morin, N3B, ovide.morin@em-la.doe.gov 
Nancy McAllister, N3B, nancy.mcallister@em-la.doe.gov 
Jennifer Von Rohr, N3B, jennifer.vonrohr@em-la.doe.gov 
Derrick Selvage, N3B, derrick.selvage@em-la.doe.gov 
rcra-prr@lanl.gov   
eshq-dcrm@lanl.gov  
locatesteam@lanl.gov  
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov  
lasomailbox@nnsa.doe.gov  
n3brecords@em-la.doe.gov  
emla.docs@em.doe.gov  
interface@lanl.gov  
N3Binterface@em-la.doe.gov  
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Mr. Ricardo Maestas, Acting Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building l 
Santa Fe, NM 87505-6313 
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Subject: 2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report for Los Alamos National Laboratory, EPA ID# 
NM0890010515 

Dear Mr. Maestas: 

The United States Department of Energy and its field offices, the National Nuclear Security 
Administration - Los Alamos Field Office (NA-LA). and the Environmental Management - Los Alamos 
Field Office (EM-LA), in association with Triad National Security, LLC (Triad) and Newport News 
Nuclear BWXT- Los Alamos, LLC (N3B), collectively the Permittees, submit the enclosed 2023 
Hazardous Waste Biennial Report (HWBR) in accordance with Section 2.12.5 of the Los Alamos 
National Laboratory (LANL) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit) to the New Mexico Environment 
Department - Hazardous Waste Bureau (NMED-HWB). 

Enclosure I of this submittal provides LANL's Hazardous Waste Biennial Report for January I, 2023, 
through December 31, 2023, to satisfy the reporting requirements as outlined in Section 2. 12.5 of the 
Permit, and the electronically signed certifications for the Permittees. 

LANL generates, stores, and treats hazardous and mixed waste onsite; however, all hazardous and mixed 
waste is disposed of offsite. The enclosed HWBR documents the management (i.e., generation, treatment, 
or disposal) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous and mixed waste 
containers at LANL during calendar year (CY) 2023. This information was compiled into the appropriate 
forms and uploaded to the 2023 RCRA/lnfo database Web Portal. This year' s report contains 752 Waste 
Generation and Management (GM) forms. During CY2023 , LANL generated 632,691.9 kilograms (kg) of 
RCRA hazardous waste and 674,500.3 kg of RCRA hazardous waste was shipped offsite. 

• The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 2023 HWBR RCRA Subtitle C 
Reporting Instructions and Forms (PDF), page 51, identifies that hazardous wastewaters received by the 
Radioactive Liquid Waste Treatment Facility (RL WTF) are exempt from reporting; however, hazardous 
and mixed wastes generated by the RL WTF are sent to Technical Area 63 and then disposed at an offsite 
facility. These wastes are included in this report. 

In addition to EPA RCRA ID NM8900 I 0515, LANL also owns and operates a second hazardous 
waste-generating facility (Fenton Hill), EPA Handler ID NMD986676807. This facility did not 
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ENCLOSURE 1 

2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report and Certifications 
for Los Alamos National Laboratory January 1, 2023 

through December 31, 2023  

EPA RCRA ID NM0890010515 

Date: February 26, 2024 

U.S. Department of Energy, 

National Nuclear Security Administration Los Alamos Field Office, and 

Environmental Management Los Alamos Field Office 
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2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report Certification 
March 1, 2024 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 

direction or supervision according to a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly 

gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who 

manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the 

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am 

aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of 

fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

 

 

Steven L. Story 
Division Leader 
Environmental Protection and Compliance Division 
Triad National Security, LLC 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 

Date Signed

Robert A. Gallegos 
Program Manager 
Environmental Permitting and Compliance Program 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Los Alamos Field Office 
U.S. Department of Energy 

Date Signed

STEVEN
STORY (Affiliate)

Digitally signed by STEVEN 
STORY (Affiliate) 
Date: 2024.02.20 18:29:14 
-07'00'

2/20/2024

ROBERT
GALLEGOS

Digitally signed by ROBERT 
GALLEGOS
Date: 2024.02.22 16:57:31 -07'00'



2023 Hazardous Waste Biennial Report Certification 
March 1, 2024 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 

direction or supervision according to a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly 

gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who 

manage the system or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the 

information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am 

aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of 

fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

 
 

Robert Edwards III 
Acting Program Manager  
Environment, Safety, Health and Quality 
Newport News Nuclear BWXT-Los Alamos, LLC 

Date Signed

  
 

Brian Harcek 
Director 
Office of Quality and Regulatory Compliance 
U.S. Department of Energy 
Environmental Management 
Los Alamos Field Office 

Date Signed

Robert Edwards
Digitally signed by Robert 
Edwards
Date: 2024.02.05 06:08:18 
-07'00'

Digitally signed by Brian G. 
Harcek
Date: 2024.02.07 16:32:52 
-07'00'

02/05/2024

02/07/2024


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































